
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Environment and Sustainable Communities  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

Date Thursday 10 April 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 

1. Apologies   

2.  Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 January 2014.  (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Any items from Co-opted Members or interested parties   

6.   Media Relations   

 Updates on press coverage. 

7. Neighbourhood Services Revenue and Capital Outturn Quarter 3 2013/2014:  
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 Report of the Neighbourhood Services Management Team. 

8. Quarter 3 Performance Management Report 2013/14:  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 Report of the Corporate Management Team. 

9. Local Air Quality Management within County Durham - Overview:   
(Pages 23 - 28) 

 (i) Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate Director  
 Neighbourhood Services. 
(ii) Presentation by Pollution Control Manager, Neighbourhood Services. 



 
 
 

10. Contaminated Land Strategy - Overview:  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 Report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services – Environment 
Protection Manager. 

11. Garden Waste - Update:  (Pages 35 - 54) 

 Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services – Head of Projects and Business Services. 

12. Refresh of the Work Programme:  (Pages 55 - 70) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

13.  Minutes of the meeting of the County Durham Environment Partnership Board  
  held on 21 November 2013  (Pages 71 - 74) 

14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  2 April 2014 

 
 
 

To: The Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

Councillor B Graham (Chairman) 
Councillor D Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, D Bell, E Bell, J Clare, J Clark, D Freeman, 
J Gray, G Holland, K Hopper, I Jewell, C Kay, P May, O Milburn, S Morrison, 
J Shuttleworth, P Stradling, L Taylor and S Zair 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 
Mr O Graham, Mr D Kinch, Mrs P Spurrell, Mr T  Bolton and Mr D Easton 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Lucy Stephenson Tel: 03000 269 712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Friday 24 January 
2014 at 11.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor B Graham (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Adam, E Bell, J Clark, J Gray, D Hall, G Holland, K Hopper, I Jewell, P May, 
O Milburn, S Morrison, J Shuttleworth and L Taylor 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr O Graham, Mr D Kinch, Mr T  Bolton and Mr D Easton 
 
1 Apologies.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, J Clare, P 
Stradling and Mrs P Spurrell. 
 
2 Substitute Members.  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Any items from Co-opted Members or interested parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or interested parties. 
 
5 Update on Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Economic Development which provided an update on the Climate 
Change Strategy and Delivery Plan (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Sustainability and Climate Change Team Leader advised that a report on the Climate 
Change Strategy and Delivery Plan had been considered by Cabinet in December where it 
was agreed to set the medium target (2031) target of a 55% reduction, to link in with the 
Co
[...]
 that if there was an upturn in the economy then emissions may 
increase, there is a need to encourage business to invest in energy efficiency measures. 
In response the Sustainability and Climate Change Team Leader advised that the council 
were absolutely committed to achieving the 2020 target. 
 
Discussion then ensued regarding community buildings following a question from 
Councillor Hopper regarding how it was proposed to help improve energy efficiency in the 
buildings. It was noted that work was being undertaken in respect of community buildings 
ensuring that advice is available on the range of energy efficient and low carbon 
technologies available however there is only one member of staff to carry out this work 
although it is hoped that free online advice would be made available in the future. 
 
Councillor Bell added that he felt that assurance was needed that the council could deliver 
what was trying to be achieved by 2020. The Sustainability and Climate Change Team 
Leader advised that the council was committed to developing suitable projects to access 
the funding.   With regard to the LEP administering the money to County Durham it was 
noted that at the earliest it would be expected to be available in Autumn 2014 however it 
was more likely to be January 2015. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i)That the content of the report and presentation be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
receives an update a future meeting on the development of the EU funding programme 
2014-2020 in relation to low carbon projects. 
 
6 Overview of Winter Service Plan  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services which provided an overview of the winter maintenance 
programme and service plan (for copy of report and slides see file of minutes). 
 
The Policy and Asset Manager proceeded to run through the presentation highlighting the 
law and code of practice surround
[...]
 Policy and Asset Manager advised that if the builder 
requests a salt bin to be placed on site then the council would take action to ensure that 
one was provided. 

Resolved: 

That the content of the report be noted. 

 

7 Update on Flooding Review  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress to date of the scrutiny review of the impact of flooding on council 
services (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that two meetings of the group had taken place, 
with three further meetings scheduled to take place over the coming 2 months. In addition 
she advised that all members who had experienced incidents of flooding had been invited 
to attend a session on 18 February 2014 to share their experiences of flooding.  
 
The Corporate Improvement Manager advised that Members were also welcome to bring 
residents along with them to the meeting. Flood wardens from the Lanchester area had 
also been invited to attend. 
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 5



That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
Purpose of the report 
 
1 To set out details of the forecast outturn as at Quarter 3 for 2013/14, highlighting 

variances against revenue and capital budgets for Neighbourhood Services. 
 
Neighbourhood Services Revenue 2013/2014 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The Q3 forecast for the 2013/14 Revenue Outturn for Neighbourhood Services was 

under budget against the cash limit by £0.844m.  This takes into account adjustments 
for sums outside the cash limit such as redundancy costs which are met from the 
strategic reserves, and use of / contributions to earmarked reserves.    

 
ANALYSIS BY HEAD OF SERVICE 
 
3 The summary of the revenue outturn position, is shown in the following table analysed 

by Head of Service: 
 
 

Head of Service  

 
 

Revised Base 
Budget  
2013/14 

 
£’000 

QTR 3 Report  

 
Quarter 3 
Forecast  
(Apr-Mar) 

 
£’000 

 
Variance 


[...]
d by individual Heads of Service areas within the Neighbourhoods 
 capital programme against the revised budget. 
 

Head of Service 
Revised Budget 

£’000 
Outturn 
£’000s 

Variance 
£’000s 

EH&CP 14 14 0 

Direct Services 4,082 3,162 (920) 

P & B Services 848 848 0 

Culture and Sport 2,043 2,043 0 

Technical Services 23,641 22,750 (891) 

Total 30,628 28,817 (1,811) 

 
The original NS Capital Programme 2013/14 was £32.533m. Re-profiling of budget 
from 2012/13 of £5.673m was then agreed at the Capital Member/Officer Working 
Group on 14 May 2013. This resulted initially in a revised budget of £38.206m.   
 

11 The capital budget has subsequently been adjusted at MOWG meetings during the 
year as a result of additional funding sources being identified, and some schemes 
being re-profiled in to future years 
 

12 This has now resulted in a revised 2013/14 Capital Programme of £30.628m.  It is 
currently anticipated that £28.817m will be spent in 2013/14, resulting in a forecast 
underspend of £1.811m.   
 

13 The main reasons for this variance are as follows; 
 
Vehicle & Plant Replacement Programme 
 

• A number of service reviews have been undertaken across the whole Council 
which has led to the delay in progressing with the previously planned procurement 
of new vehicles and equipment.  As a result, this programme will be under budget 
by £0.920m 
. 

Street Lighting Energy Reduction Project 
 

• This “Invest to Save” project is part of the council’s wider Carbon Management 
Programme. Street lighting represents 18% of the council’s total carbon emissions. 
Therefore, reducing street lighting energy consumption is essential if the council is 
to meet its target of reducing its total carbon emissions by 40% by 2015.   
 

• This scheme is a five year project and year one of the project had a budget of 
£3.504m.  The forecasted outturn for this budget in 2013/14 is £2.76m, meaning 
that it will be under budget by £0.744m.  This will carry forward in to
[...]
with this report. 
 

Disability Issues 
 
There are no implications associated with this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no implications associated with this report. 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
10 April 2014 
 
Quarter 3 2013/14  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader  
  

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) 
and report other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2013/14.     

  
Background 

2. This is the third quarterly corporate performance report of 2013/14 for the council highlighting 
performance for the period October to December 2013.  The report contains information on 
key performance indicators, risks and Council Plan progress.   

 
3. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether priority theme. 

Key performance indicator progress is reported against two indicator types which comprise of: 

a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can be 
measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by the council 
and its partners; and 

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for indicators 
which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only partially influence.  

 
4. A summary of key performance indicators is provided at Appendix 3.  More detailed 

performance information and Altogether theme analyses are available on request from 
performance@durham.gov.uk. 

 

Developments since Last Quarter 
 

5. There is a stronger focus this year on volume measures in our performance framework.  This 
allows us to better quantify productivity and to monitor the effects of reductions in resou
[...]
he existing Air Quality 
Management Area where known and predicted concentrations of nitrogen 
dioxide exceed the National Air Quality Objective. Therefore the Council is 
legally required to revise the extent of the existing Durham City Air Quality 
Management Area to include these other areas by amending the Air Quality 
Management Order.  
 
The Council has a further legal responsibility to carry out and report on further 
assessment of the air quality within the areas to which an Air Quality 
Management Order relates.  
 
Once an Air Quality Management Area has been designated there is also a 
further legal requirement to establish an Air Quality Action Plan consisting of 
measures to improve the air quality towards achieving compliance with the 
National Air Quality Standards for pollutants within the designated Air Quality 
Management Area. 
 
Failure to undertake Local Air Quality Management responsibilities may lead to 
judicial review proceedings being progressed against the Council. If faced by a 
judicial review the Council could not substantiate a case of failing to carry out its 
responsibilities. In addition the Government has discretionary power, under the 
Localism Act, to require responsible authorities to pay all or part of a fine 
imposed by EU infraction proceedings. 
 
 
 

Page 28



Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

10 April 2014 
 

Contaminated Land Strategy –
Overview 
 

 
 

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee with an overview on the council’s Contaminated Land Inspection 
Strategy (CLIS), which will be released as a revised version in May 2014.  

 
Background  
 
2. In April 2000, a statutory regime for the regulation of contaminated land was 

implemented, under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. The Act 
imposes a statutory duty 
[...]
introduction of risk categorisation of sites inspected under Part 2A 

into one of four categories. 
b. The principle that normal levels of contaminants such as those caused 

by common human activities as opposed to former industrial uses 
should not be considered to cause land to qualify as contaminated 
land, unless there is a particular reason to consider otherwise.  

c. Changes to the reporting of sites assessed under Part 2A. 
 

8. The purpose of the 2014 Strategy is to set out the proposals for identifying, 
inspecting and assessing contaminated land within the Durham County Council 
area between 2014 and 2018, taking into account the statutory guidance and the 
Council Plan, ensuring an attractive local living environment, and contributing to 
tackling global environmental challenges (‘Altogether Greener’). It does not 
include information on the enforcement, determining liability and details of 
remediation of contaminated land.  The priority actions are summarised in Table 
2 of the Strategy which is appended to this report at Appendix 2. 
 

9. The Strategy includes the following: -  
 

a. Introduction 
b. Principles of Contaminant Linkages and Risk Assessment 
c. Characteristics of Durham County Council Area 
d. Implementing the Strategy 
e. General Communication, Liaison and Consultation 
f. Information Management 
g. Dealing with land contamination outside Part 2A of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 
 

10. Part 2A will only be used as a last resort to deal with land contamination and 
only where no appropriate alternative solution exists. The planning regime 
remains the primary mechanism for dealing with sites affected by land 
contamination. 
 

11. As outlined above the CLIS 2014 is currently in draft form and will be subject to 
consultation, and possible amendment, prior to releasing the final version. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Recommendation 
 
12. Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee a
[...]
tes of potential land 

contamination as part of the strategic inspection 

Ongoing 

3.  Strategically inspect a minimum of 10 high priority potentially 

contaminated land sites each financial year  

Ongoing 

4.  Strategically inspect potentially contaminated land sites where 

sufficient information is available for a decision to be made under 

Part 2A 

Where 
resources are 

available 

5.  Continue with the Land Quality Inspection Programme undertaking 

a detailed inspection of 10 high priority potentially contaminated 

land sites each financial year  

Ongoing 

6.  Produce written statements / risk summaries for each site following 

the strategic and detailed inspections 

Ongoing 

7.  Review high priority sites (Stage 2 Site Prioritisation) Where 
resources are 

available 

8.  Undertake strategic and where necessary detailed inspections of 

sites where information comes to light to deem them as urgent 

Where 
necessary 

9.  Review the Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy  End of 2018 

 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
10 April 2014 
 
Garden Waste  - Update 
  

 

 

Joint report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive and 
Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To provide Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with background information on the 
review of the garden waste collection service. 

 

Background 
 

2 Members will recall that at the meeting of the Environment and 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 
26 September 2013 a Cabinet report was considered detailing the 
proposals for consultation on the introduction of a charge for the 
collection of garden waste from the kerbside. 

 

3 It was agreed by members at that meeting that the Environment and 
Sustainable Communities Overview
[...]

je

c
ts

 &
 B

u
s
in

e
s
s
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 

D
a

te
: 

 4
 F

e
b

ru
a

ry
 2

0
1
4

 
R

e
v
ie

w
e

d
 7

 N
o

v
e

m
b
e

r 
2

0
1
3
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 e

q
u

a
lit

y
 r

e
p

re
s
e

n
ta

ti
v
e

 -
 s

ig
n

 o
ff

: 
C

u
s
to

m
e

r 
R

e
la

ti
o

n
s
 P

o
lic

y
 a

n
d

 P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e

 M
a
n
a

g
e

r 
 

D
a

te
: 

 4
 F

e
b

ru
a

ry
 2

0
1
4

 
R

e
v
ie

w
e

d
  

7
 N

o
v
e

m
b
e
r 

2
0

1
3
 

R
e

v
ie

w
e

d
 4

 F
e

b
ru

a
ry

 2
0

1
4
 

 

Page 54



Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee 
 
10 April 2014 
 
Refresh of the Work Programme 
for the Environment and 
Sustainable Communities 
Scrutiny Committee  

 

 
 

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide Members with information contained 
within the Council Plan 2014-2017 that is relevant to the work of the 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. This allows the opportunity for Members to refresh the 
Committee’s work programme to reflect the five objectives and subsequent 
outcomes identified within the Council Plan for the Council’s ‘Altogether 
Greener’ priority theme. 

 
Background 
 

2. The current work programmes of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees focus on the priority areas identified within the context of the 
Council Plan, Cabinet’s Notice of Key Decisions, Sustainable Community 
Strategy, Partnership plans and strategies, performance and budgetary 
control data and changes in Government legislation. 

 
3. In relation to the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, Members will recall that its work programme was 
refreshed at the Committee meeting held on 21st June 2013, to ensure that 
areas of focus were in line with current and forthcoming priorities within the 
Committee’s remit. Further areas of focus for the committee have been ad
[...]
ies of AAP public events being held on 
Saturdays across the county (with paper copies available). 
Also writing to partners regarding budget proposals. 
A Sustainable Community Strategy update was circulated. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Health Mapping Tool 
Tony Walsh and Chris Scorer gave a presentation on the 
health mapping tool.  The tool is used to stimulate 
thoughts and discussions across groups. 
A thematic leads workshop was held in June which went 
on to influence the SCS refresh.  
It was reported that volunteering is crucial to the health 
network. 
There is a need to look at the high level strategic 
objectives against the wider determinants tool. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. AOB 
Faith in Sustainable Communities 
Stephen Beresford circulated Faith in Sustainable 
Communities document summarising the results of their 
Altogether Greener workshop that have been held this 
year.   Further engagement is planned in the New Year. 
 

 

 

   
   
   
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 January 2014.
	7 Neighbourhood Services Revenue and Capital Outturn Quarter 3 2013/2014:
	8 Quarter 3 Performance Management Report 2013/14:
	9 Local Air Quality Management within County Durham - Overview:
	10 Contaminated Land Strategy - Overview:
	11 Garden Waste - Update:
	100414-ENV-CT-Item11-GW-App2
	100414-ENV-CT-Item11-GW-App3

	12 Refresh of the Work Programme:
	13 Minutes of the meeting of the County Durham Environment Partnership Board held on 21 November 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 10 April 2014 
at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor B Graham (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, D Bell, E Bell, J Clare, J Gray, D Hall, G Holland, 
K Hopper, O Milburn, S Morrison, P Stradling, L Taylor and S Zair 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr O Graham, Mr D Kinch, Mrs P Spurrell, Mr T  Bolton and Mr D Easton 
 
 
1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Clark, I Jewell, P May and D 
Freeman. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Wilkes substituted for Councillor D Freeman. 
 
3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 January 2014.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2014 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5 Any items from Co-opted Members or interested parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or interested parties. 
 
6 Media Relations  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Overview and Scrutiny Officer on recent 
press articles relating to the remit of Environment and Sustainable Communities. 
 



The first article related to the proactive approach that the council were taking in respect of 
issuing fixed penalty notices for those caught dropping or tipping litter or waste. The 
second article related to the repair of potholes across the County.  
 
The third article reported was in relation to work which was being undertaken at Waldridge, 
Chester le Street to prevent future flooding. It was noted that the Flooding review group 
would be undertaking a site visit to view the works and information would be reported back 
to the committee. 
 
The final article related to the Garden Waste scheme and the introduction of charges for 
2015. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 
 
7 Neighbourhood Services Revenue and Capital Outturn Quarter 3 2013/2014:  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Neighbourhood Services 
Management Team which set out details of the forecast outturn as at Quarter 3 for 
2013/14, highlighting variances against revenue and capital budgets for Neighbourhood 
Services (for copy of report and slides of presentation see file of minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager (Neighbourhoods) advised that the Q3 forecast for the 2014/14 
Revenue Outturn for Neighbourhood Services was £0.844m under budget against the cash 
limit. The presentation provided an analysis by Head of Service and reasons for the 
associated underspends.  
 
The presentation then went on to detail the capital outturn position and it was reported that 
following various adjustments at MOWG meetings during the year as a result of additional 
funding sources being identified, and some schemes being re-profiled in to future years. 
This had therefore resulted in a revised 2013/14 Capital Programme of £30.628m with a 
forecasted underspend of £1.811m. The main reasons for the capital underspend were 
detailed within the slides. 
 
Councillor Adam queried why there was such a significant underspend within technical 
services and the repair of potholes. In response the Finance Manager advised that the 
underspend was mainly related to street lighting and the allocated budget for pothole 
repairs had been fully expended. 
 
Councillor Adam further noted that the scheme was only in its early stages and there had 
already been a significant underspend. The Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
advised that the service were confident that they would catch up during 2014/15. He added 
that it had been important that the scheme was solid before moving on.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 



8 Quarter 3 Performance Management Report 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Assistant Chief Executive 
which presented progress against the council’s corporate basket of indicators (PIs) and 
reported other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2013/14 (for copy of 
report and slides of presentation see file of minutes). 
 
The Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager advised that all 18 actions had 
been delivered during the quarter. Further details of those actions were contained within 
the report.  The presentation further provided some of the key performance messages 
which had come out the quarter including: 

• Fewer CO2 emissions across the authority area 

• More properties made energy efficient using Green Deal loans (warm up North) 

• More Feed in Tariff installations registered and approved. 
 
Other key challenges from the quarter had been: 

• Missed target to reduce CO2 emissions from Local Authority operations 

• More sites on Heritage at Risk register 

• More fly-tipping incidents and fewer investigations. 
 
Moving on the presentation went on to detail performance in respect of the Built 
Environment, Carbon Emissions, Natural Environment, Clean and Attractive Environment 
and Fly-tipping. 
 
Councillor Morrison asked what resources were being devoted to fly-tipping enforcement. 
In response the Head of Direct Services advised that fly-tipping enforcement figures were 
similar across the country. The council had investigated 87% of all reported incidents 
however in some circumstances it could be very difficult to trace the origin of waste where 
there was no CCTV or witnesses. Therefore securing prosecutions could be very difficult. 
 
Councillor Holland queried whether it was in fact cheaper to allow waste tipping at specified 
locations or to clean up after fly tipping incidents at the kerbside and follow up with 
prosecution. In response the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods advised that this was a 
very difficult issue to determine, however the situation was monitored very closely and the 
service were adopting industry best practice and following up with as many prosecutions as 
possible. 
 
Further discussion took place regarding CO2 emissions and Councillor Holland added that 
this was a function of air temperature and performance would depend upon climate and 
usage. 
 
Discussion then ensued regarding Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) and 
performance since the closure of a number of sites. Further clarification was provided by 
the Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager on how the performance data 
was collected and analysed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 



 
9 Local Air Quality Management within County Durham - Overview:  
 
The Committee considered a joint report and presentation of the Assistant Chief Executive 
and Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services which provided detail on the projects 
which were being undertaken County Durham for the purposes of fulfilling the requirements 
of Local Air Quality Management (for copy of report and slides of presentation please see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Pollution Control Manager provided some background to the work of the team and an 
overview of air quality management projects in Durham City which included a Technical 
Working Group and Corporate Steering Group which had been established to formulate an 
Air Quality Action Plan.  
 
Further details and data were presented which showed diffusion tube monitoring within the 
Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) between 2009-2012. The results of monitoring had 
resulted in three main areas being identified for further work to be undertaken to reduce the 
concentration of nitrogen dioxide which occurred from vehicle emissions.  
  
It was further reported that the existing AQMA was to be extended to include additional 
properties in Durham City. An 8 week period of consultation within this area would 
commence on the 28 April via 1 fixed and 1 portable monitor to measure concentration 
levels 24 hours a day which would complement the extensive non continuous monitoring 
network across the city.  
 
Councillor Bell commented that he had some concerns regarding the consultation taking 
place during school and college closures and whether this would impact upon the results. 
He further queried whether adverse weather conditions could affect readings. In response 
the Air Pollution Manager advised that results of consultation were collected over a period 
of 12 months in total and with such took in to account seasonal changes. In addition the 
consultation which would commence at the end of April would cover an 8 week period and 
therefore would cover both quiet and peak periods.  
 
Councillor Adam asked whether any other pollutants were monitored and also whether by 
deterring people from entering the city be car was further compounding other issues. In 
response it was noted that the team worked very closely with planners to take into account 
any mitigating measures.  
 
Councillor Wilkes commented that he was frustrated at the length of time it had taken to get 
to this stage. In response it was reported that further detailed assessment had been 
required which was further subjected to verification by Defra.  
 
Councillor Wilkes further commented that he felt that there was a need for an integrated 
transport system in Durham and felt that the current plans would not improve the situation 
in the City Centre. 
 
The Corporate Director, Neighbourhoods added that the development of the plan was a 
complicated process however the infrastructure required would be put in place as quickly 
as possible after its implementation.  
 



Further discussion took place regarding the measures and steps which could be taken to 
reduce pollutants in the City Centre and it was noted that other than providing major 
infrastructure changes  which was the (hard options) the team would continue to raise 
awareness and encourage others forms of transport and methods of travel in order to 
reduce congestion (soft option). 
 
Further discussion and debate took place regarding Durham Park and Ride and it was 
further suggested that a progress report be brought back to the committee in 6 months 
time.  
 
Councillor Holland added that the data presented was not very scientific  and required 
detailed analysis. He therefore suggested that it may be beneficial to bring on board a 
dedicated masters student who would be able to carry out multivariate analysis. It was 
noted that Defra were very strict on analysis and guidelines for the presentation of data. It 
was also noted that a consultant had been employed who was an expert in this field. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
10 Contaminated Land Strategy - Overview:  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods which 
provided an overview on the council’s Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy (CLIS), 
which will be released as a revised version in May 2014 following a period of consultation 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The release of the contaminated land statutory new guidance had led to the revision of the 
document to reflect the several new changes which had been made to the regime. The 
revised strategy set out proposals for identifying, inspecting and assessing contaminated 
land within the Durham County Council area between 2014 – 2018 in line with the Council 
Plan.  
 
Discussion then ensued regarding associated government funding and it was noted that 
the amount of money allocated to the council for contaminated land has significantly 
reduced for forthcoming years. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
11 Garden Waste - Update:  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director Neighbourhoods which reported upon the results of the consultation on the 
introduction of a charge for the collection of garden waste. 
 
The Head of Projects and Business Services provided a summary of the key results of the 
consultation as contained within paragraph 21 of the report and advised that the level of 
take-up was broadly in line with initial assumptions and service modelling. The report 



further detailed potential risks of imposing a fee and also comparable benchmarking data 
for information. 
 
It was reported that following consideration of the report and recommendations presented 
to Cabinet on 19 March it had been agreed that for the 2015 season a £20 fee would be 
introduced for collections. Furthermore for the 2015 season it was agreed that a price of 
£50 be offered to households that subscribed to the service for 3 years.  
 
It was noted that this was an extremely challenging service for the collection team to 
manage as not all properties would wish to take up the scheme. It was therefore suggested 
that this should be included within the work programme and progress be monitored 
regularly.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
12 Refresh of the Work Programme:  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
information contained within the Council Plan 2014-2017 that is relevant to the work of the 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee in order for 
the Committee to review the work programme for the coming year.  
 
Councillor Wilkes asked whether Air Quality would be revisited in the forthcoming year. In 
response Councillor Armstrong advised that this would be an ongoing issue which would 
be revisited during the year. He did noted however that it was important that there was 
capacity available to pick up issues which may arise throughout the course of the year and 
to also enable the committee to look at issues in depth.  
 
Councillor Stradling commented that in his opinion there was only room for one major 
project / topic, therefore suggested that any topics or issues should be brought forward to 
the July meeting for consideration and approval. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
13 Minutes of the meeting of the County Durham Environment Partnership Board 
held on 21 November 2013  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the County Durham Environment Partnership Board be noted. 
 
 


